any sum adjudged against the plaintiff. The bond shall be in the amount fixed by the court. Upon an order issued by the court, the plaintiff shall have the right to take possession of the valuables, baggage or other property pending final judgment in the plaintiff's action to recover charges or moneys owed.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> FINAL JUDGMENT; SALE. If final judgment is entered by the court for the defendant on the merits of the action, the plaintiff shall return possession of the valuables, baggage or other property to the defendant and pay to the defendant costs incurred by the defendant in defending against the plaintiff's claim. If final judgment is entered by the court in favor of the plaintiff, and if the judgment is not satisfied within 30 days, the valuables, baggage or other property subject to the innkeeper's lien may be sold at public auction to satisfy the lien, the costs of the action to enforce the lien, and the costs of sale. The sale shall be made by a sheriff or constable upon the notice and in the manner provided for in sections 550.18 to 550.20.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 363.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 10. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST BLIND OR DEAF PER-SONS PROHIBITED. (a) It is an unfair, discriminatory practice for an owner, operator or manager of a hotel, restaurant, public conveyance or other public place, to prohibit a blind or deaf person from taking a guide dog into the public place or conveyance if the guide dog can be properly identified as being from a recognized school for seeing eye, hearing ear or guide dogs, and if the dog is properly harnessed or leashed so that the blind or deaf person may maintain control of the dog.

(b) No person shall require a blind or deaf person to make an extra payment or pay an additional charge when taking a guide dog into any of the public places referred to in paragraph (a).

Sec. 9. REPEALER.

<u>Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 327.01; 327.02; 327.03; 327.04;</u> 327.05; 327.06; 327.07; 327.08; 327.09; 327.091; and 327.095 are repealed.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 518 - S.F.No. 303

An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, Article X, by adding a section to permit the legislature to authorize on-track parimutuel betting on horse racing.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: Section 1. PROPOSED AMENDMENT.

An amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, Article X, adding a section, is proposed to the people. If the amendment is adopted, the section will read:

Sec. 8. The legislature may authorize on-track parimutuel betting on horse racing in a manner prescribed by law.

Sec. 2. SUBMISSION TO VOTERS.

<u>The amendment proposed in section 1 shall be submitted to the people at</u> the 1982 general election. The question submitted shall be:

<u>"Shall the Minnesota Constitution be amended to permit the legislature to</u> <u>authorize on-track parimutuel betting on horse racing in a manner prescribed by</u> <u>law?</u>

Passed by the legislature March 13, 1982

Filed March 22, 1982 without the governor's signature

CHAPTER 519 - H.F.No. 1625

An act relating to retirement; public employees retirement association; changing the reduction factors for early retirement; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 353.30, Subdivisions 1 and 1a; Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 353.30, Subdivision 1c; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 353.30, Subdivision 1b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 353.30, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Upon separation from public service any person who has attained the age of at least 58 years but not more than 65 years and who received credit for not less than 20 years of allowable service is entitled upon application to a retirement annuity in an amount equal to the normal annuity provided in section 353.29, subdivisions 2 and 3, reduced so that the reduced annuity shall be the actuarial equivalent of the annuity which would be payable to the member if the member deferred receipt of the annuity from the date of retirement to age 65 by one-quarter of one percent for each month that the member is under age 65 at the time of retirement.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.